# CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



CITY OF FOUNTAINS

Project Title WMR along Prospect Ave., from E. Linwood Boulevard to E.63rd Street (Phase II)	
NNSAS CITY	
Water Water	
(Department Project) Department	
Infrastructure Solutions	
(Bidder/Proposer)	_
STATE OF Kansas	
COUNTY OF Johnson ) ss	
Brad Ikenberry , of lawful age and upon my oath state as	
follows:	
1. This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with the provisions of the MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the MBE/WBE Program are is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets out the Bidder/Proposer plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.	ıd
2. The project target goals are 11 % MBE and 11 % WBE.	
3. Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the following percentages of MBE/WBE participation in the above project:	of
BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 11 % MBE 11 % WBE	
POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$\frac{7,747,800.00}{}	
4. The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization Bidder/Proposer warrant will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Participation. Bidder/Propose warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to provide the goods/service described in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract, copies of which she collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must currently be certified to Kansas City, Missouri)	er es ıll
Name of M/WBE Firm Tenoch Constructions	_
Address 912 Scott Ave, Kansas City, KS 66105	
Telephone No. 913-671-7706	

(1)	Name of M	/WBE Firm	Rising Construction S	ervices						
	Address 120	Address 1206 NW Baytree Dr. Grain Valley, MO								
	Telephone No. 816-861-5255 I.R.S. No. 83-2489380									
	I.R.S. No.	83-2489380								
9		Name of M/WBE Firm EJ & Sons Construction LLC								
9			0" 110 01100							
	I.R.S. No.	47-417083	599							
1			Welch Silt Fence & Er arrisonville, MO 64701	osion Control, LLC						
	I elephone I	20. 4782702	064							
	I.K.S. NO.	20-4763793								
1	Name of Ma	WBE Firm								
	Address									
	Telephone 1	No.								
	I.R.S. No.									
1	Name of M/WBE Firm									
	Address									
	Telephone No.									
	I.R.S. No.									
(List addition	al M/WRFs i	fam on ad	ditional page and	attach to this for	)					
(List dudition	iai ivi ii des, į	, uny, on aa	amonai page ana	anach to this jor	m)					
4. The follow	wing is a brea	kdown of th	e percentage of th	e total contract a	mount that					
			ich listed M/WBE							
		MDEAN	DE DDE LYDON	N OMERA						
		MBE/WE	BE BREAKDOW	N SHEET						
MBE FIRM	<u>S</u> :									
				Subcontract	Weighted	% of Total				
Name of MB	E Firm		Broker/Contractor	Amount*	Value**	Contract				
Tenoch		Subcontrac	tor	\$ 855,000.00	\$ 855,000.00	11.00				
						7				
						,				
		~								
				<del></del>	-	=====				

TOTAL	MRF	C /	TOTAL	MRE %:
IVIAL		.70 /	IVIAL	IVIDE 70:

**\$** 855,000.00

11.00 %

#### WBE FIRMS:

WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
Rising Construction	Subcontractor	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	1.00
EJ & Sons	Subcontractor	\$ 708,500.00	\$ 708,500.00	9.00
Welch Silt Fence & Erosion Control	Subcontractor	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	1.00
		ş <del></del> .	-	
		( <del>)</del>		
	<del></del>		The state of the s	
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	WBE %:	\$_853,500.00		11.00 %

<sup>\*&</sup>quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

<sup>\*\*&</sup>quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

<sup>5.</sup> Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Infrastructure Solu	utions
Address: 9801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, KS 66219	
Infrastructure Solutions LLC	
Phone Number: 913-492-0400	<del></del>
Facsimile number:	
E-mail Address: bikenberry@i-solutionsllc.com	
By	
Titl	e: Estimator
Dat	te: 09/11/2024
(At	tach corporate seal if applicable)
`	11 /
Subscribed and sworn to before me this_	11 day of September , 20 wmr at 11.
	^
My Commission Expires: 02/23/2027	- Jaian Marie Murey
	Notary Public (

## **TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION**

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

I, Brad Ikenberry	, acting in n	ny capacity as Estimator
(Name)		(Position with Firm)
of Infrastructure Solutions LLC	, with the	submittal of this Timetable, certify that
(Name of Firm)		
	WBE utilization in the	fulfillment of this contract is correct and
true to the best of my knowledge.		
ALLOTTED TIME FO	OR THE COMPLET (Check one only	TION OF THIS CONTRACT
15 days	75 days	135 days
30 days	90 days	150 days
45 days	105 days	165 days
60 days	120 days	180 days
Other 240	(Specify)	•
	(-F)	
Throughout	Beginniı	ng 1/3
Middle 1/3		3
Beginning 1/3	Middle 1/330	% Final 1/3 40 %
PLEASE NOTE: Any changes in Opportunity Department in advance		re approval of the Civil Rights & Equal
If you have any questions regardin & Equal Opportunity Department a	ng the completion of tat: (816) 513-1836.	his form, please contact the Civil Rights
		Infrastructure Solutions LLC
		(Signature)
		,
	n	Estimator
		(Position with Firm)
		09/11/2024
	×	(Date)
		` '



#### AFFIDAVIT OF TRAINING PROGRAM

This form must be submitted with 48 hours of Bid Opening

**Bidder Infrastructure Solutions LLC** 

(III)	Bidder					
KANSAS CLTY M H S S O D R L	Project Title and Number					
STATE OF MISSOURI						
	) ss:					
COUNTY OF Johnson	<u>on</u> )					
After being duly green	the person where name and signature appears helps, bearing states and a small of					

After being duly sworn the person whose name and signature appears below hereby states under penalty of perjury that:

- 1. I am the duly authorized officer of the business indicated above ("Bidder") and I make this affidavit on behalf of Bidder.
- 2. Bidder certifies that it presently participates in a training program that facilitates entry into the construction industry and which may include an on-the-job or in-house training program, further described as follows:

(attach additional pages, if necessary)

- 3. If requested by the City, Bidder agrees to provide City further documentation of, or other information about, this training program within 48 hours of the request.
- 4. Bidder acknowledges that failure to submit this form to the City within 48 hours of the Bid Opening will automatically render its bid non-responsive.

I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder named below as:

Estimator	of Infrastructure Solutions
(Title)	(Name of Bidder)
Dated: 9/11/2024	By: (Affiant)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	September, 2024.
My Commission Expires: 02/23/20	127 laver Marie Morey Notary Public
	AARON MARIE MONEY Notary Public, State of Kansas My Appointment Expires

#### AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAM AFFIDAVIT

(required for any contractor with 50 or more employees and a contract with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, in excess of \$300,000.00)

STATE OF)
COUNTY OF JOHNSON
On this day of, 2024, before me appeared
Brad Ikenberry , personally known by me or otherwise
proven to be the person whose name is subscribed on this affidavit and who, being duly sworn,
stated as follows:
I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and personally swear or affirm that
the statements made herein are truthful to the best of my knowledge. I am the
Estimator (title) of Infrastructure Solutions
(business entity) and I am duly authorized, directed or empowered to act with full authority on
behalf of the business entity in making this affidavit.
I hereby swear or affirm that [enter business entity name] has an affirmative action
program (the "Program") in place and will maintain the Program for the duration of its contract
with the City of Kansas City, Missouri ("City") as required by Chapter 3 of the City's Code of
Ordinances.
I hereby additionally swear or affirm that attached hereto is a true copy of the Program.

I hereby additionally swear or affirm that the business entity shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin or ancestry, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity or age in a manner prohibited by Chapter 3 of the City's Code of Ordinances.

I acknowledge that I am signing this affidavit as the free act and deed of the business entity and that I am not doing so under duress.

KS

Affiant's signature

Subscribed and sworn to before this

Notary Public

My Commission expires:



#### 3.2.2 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAM

GBA is a federal contractor or subcontractor (i.e., we provide goods or services to fulfill a prime contract with the federal government). As a federal contractor or subcontractor, we are subject to certain laws and regulations administered by the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs. In particular, we are subject to Executive Order 11246, Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974 ("VEVRAA"), as amended by the Jobs for Veterans Act of 2002. Collectively, these laws along with the Americans with Disabilities Act, require equal employment opportunities and prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, color, gender/sex, pregnancy, sexual orientation, gender identity, transgendered status, religion, national origin, disability, and protected veteran status under laws applicable to federal contractors and subcontractors.

As a federal contractor or subcontractor, we are also required to engage in affirmative action to increase employment opportunities for, employ, and advance in employment qualified women, minorities, individuals with disabilities, and protected veterans. GBA, as an organization, is committed to engaging in such affirmative action. Our President and Chief Executive Officer (our highest-ranking U.S. executive) also supports our affirmative action program and efforts. We also expect all of our supervisors and any other employees who are involved in making or recommending employment-related action to be as equally committed and supportive.

As part of our affirmative action efforts, we have developed an affirmative action program. The individual who has the overall responsibility for implementation of our program and our affirmative action activities is our Director of Human Resources. Our affirmative action program includes the policies, practices and procedures to comply with our affirmative action obligations, including an internal audit and reporting system.

We ask all applicants and employees to support our affirmative action program and efforts. We will not discriminate against, retaliate against, intimidate, threaten, coerce, or harass any applicant or employee for:

- Filing a complaint; or
- Assisting or participating in an investigation, compliance evaluation, hearing, or any other
  activity related to the administration of Section 503, VEVRAA, or any other federal, state,
  or local law requiring equal opportunity for individuals with disabilities or protected
  veterans; or
- Opposing any act or practice made unlawful by Section 503, VEVRAA, their implementing regulations, or any other federal, state or local law requiring equal opportunity for individuals with disabilities or protected veterans; or
- Exercising any other right protected by Section 503, VEVRAA, or their implementing regulations.

If any applicant or employee believes in good faith that a violation of this policy has occurred, he/she is encouraged to immediately report it to our Human Resources. If an applicant or employee believes in good faith that he/she has been subjected to harassment based on race, color, gender/sex, pregnancy, sexual orientation, gender identity, transgendered status, religion,

national origin, disability, or protected veteran status, he/she is to follow the reporting procedures set out in our Anti-Harassment Policy.

Your employment with GBA is a voluntary one and is subject to termination by you or GBA at will, for any reason that is not unlawful, with or without cause, and with or without notice, at any time. Nothing in these policies shall be interpreted to be in conflict with or to eliminate or modify in any way the employment-at-will status of GBA employees.

#### 3.3 EMPLOYMENT AT WILL POLICY

This policy of employment-at-will may not be modified by any officer or employee and shall not be modified in any publication or document. The only exception to this policy is a written employment agreement approved at the discretion of the President or the Board of Directors, whichever is applicable, and signed by both the employee and the President (or Chairman of the Board or his/her designee).

#### 3.4 DRUG AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY

In order to ensure a safe and efficient work environment, GBA has adopted the following:

- Employees are expected and required to report to work in appropriate mental and physical condition for work. It is our intent and obligation to provide a drug and alcohol-free, healthful, safe, and secure work environment.
- The unlawful manufacture, distribution, possession, sale, or use of a controlled substance or illegal drugs on company premises is absolutely prohibited. Further, the consumption, possession or being under the influence of alcoholic beverages on company premises will not be permitted except with the approval of the Company's President for company-sponsored events. It is also against Company policy for any employee to report to work under the influence of illegal drugs or to work with the presence of illegal drugs in the employee's body in any amount or to report to work or work under the influence of alcohol if the use of the alcohol (whether used or consumed off duty or off premises) results in impaired performance on the job, imposes a safety risk, results in unacceptable or inappropriate behavior, or may harm the reputation of GBA.
- Violation of this policy will result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination, and may have legal consequences.

The term "illegal drugs" means drugs or controlled substances that: (a) are not legally obtainable; (b) are legally obtainable but obtained or used in an illegal manner (including using someone else's prescription drugs or using one's own prescription drugs but in an improper manner or non-prescribed manner); (c) are legally obtainable (such as over-the-counter drugs or synthetic drugs) but are obtained or used in an improper manner, for a purpose not intended by the manufacturer, or for the purpose of having an effect on the individual similar to or that simulates the effects of an illegal drug.

#### City of Kansas City, Missouri Human Relations Department

#### **Construction Contractor Employee Identification Report**

Company Name:	Infrastructure Solutions LLC	Prime's Name: Infrastructure Solutions LLC
Company Address: 9801 Renner Blvd, Suite 300		KCMO Project N: WMR along Prospect Ave., from E. Linwood Boulevard to E.
Company City, State	Zip: Lenexa, KS 66219	KCMO Project Number: 80002222/9913
Name of Person Com Phone Number:	pleting Report: Aaron Money 913-577-8366	Today's Date: 9/11/2024
Email:	amoney@i-solutionsllc.com	City Department: Water Department

#### Instructions:

- 1) Each applicable Prime Contractors must complete this form for its company within 48 hours of bid opening
- 2) The Human Relations Department strongly recommends usage of the electronic version of this form. This form may be obtained by visiting www.kcmo.gov website. The website is enabled with a "search" function on the Home page in the center titled "What are you looking for?". Type in the "What are you looking for?" field Contract Central. Click on the link to Standard City Contract Forms. Scroll down to Construction Contractor Employee Identification Report and click the link to open this document. Complete the fields in the Employee section; the Official Use Only section will automatically populate. NOTE: This form can be printed and attached to other required Bid documents.
- 3) All subcontractors shall be required to complete this form and submit to the Prime Contractor. For each subcontractor, the Prime must submit this form to City at least at least (10) days prior to the date the subcontractor shall commence work under a city construction contract,
- 4) Complete this form if you are the Prime contractor on a City construction project estimated over \$300,000 & over 800 man hours.
- 5) Complete this form with data from your current construction workforce (no office personnel).
- 6) Prime contractor is responsible to ensure subcontractor completes this form as required in #3 above.

		СМО		K	СМО						
Females	Re	sident	Males	_ R	esident		Journeyman	Apprentice		Journeyman	Apprentice
African American	0	0	African American	######	0	Foreman/Supervisor	15		Operating Engineer	17	2
Asian Pacific Islander American	0	0	Asian/Pacific Islander American	######	0	Asbestos Worker	0	0	Painter	0	0
Caucastan American	0	0	Caucasian American	######	1	Boilermaker	0	0	Pipe Fitter/Plumber	0	0
Hispanic/Latino American	0	0	Hispanic/Latino American	######	0	Bricklayer	0	0	Plasterer	0	0
Vative American	0	0	Native American	######	0	Carpenter	7	0	Roofer	0	0
Other	0	0	Other	######	0	Cement Mason	7	0	Sheet Metal	0	0
	0	0		aunaun	- E	Electrician	0	0	Sprinkler Fitter	0	0
						Elevator Constructor	0	0	Truck Driver	0	0
			Number of KCMO Residen	ts I		Glazier	0	0	Welder	0	0
			Number of Journeymo	n 73		Iron Worker	0	0	Other	1	
			Number of Apprentic	ce 6		Laborer	26	4		18	2
							55	4	-3		

Company Name:	Infrastructure Solutions LLC	KCMO Project Name: WMR along Prospect Ave., from	KCMO Project Number: 80002222/9913
---------------	------------------------------	--	------------------------------------

-	Company Name. Impastructure Solutions LLC		Tuttons ELEC K	KCMO Project Name: WMK along Prospect Ave., from				m KCMO Project Number: 80002222/9913			
	Last	Name First	Job Title (use drop down menu)	Address	City	State	Zip Code	KCMO Resident	Gender	Ethnicity	
ı	Adams	Jason	Operating_Engineer_(Jour neyman)	906 S Mitchell St 8	Warrensburg	мо	64093	No	Male	Caucasian	
2	Adams	Robert	Other	1529 Briarwood	Basehor	KS	66007	No	Male	Caucasian	
1	Alumbaugh	Ryan	Laborer_(Journeyman)	405 SW Chelmsford Dr	Blue Springs	мо	64014	No	Male	Caucasian	
	Anderson	Mitchell	Foreman/Supervisor	15595 LIV 409	Mooresville	мо	64664	No	Male	Caucasian	
	Atkinson	Dillon	Operating Engineer (Apprentice)	171 NE 1011 Rd	Knob Noster	мо	65336	No	Male	Caucasian	
	Barclay	Darren	Laborer_(Journeyman)	807 S Main St	Holden	мо	64040	No	Male	Caucasian	
	Beeley	James	Laborer_(Journeyman)	17203 S Benton Dr	Belton	Мо	64012	No	Male	Caucasian	
	Bergsieker	Korbin	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )		Corder	мо	64021	No	Male	Caucasian	
	Butz	Garrett	Laborer_(Journeyman)	2014 Owne Dr.	Pleasant Hill	мо	64080	No	Male	Caucasian	
0	Campbell	Cody	Laborer_(Journeyman)	616 Pine St	Wellsville	KS	66092	No	Male	Caucasian	
	CASCONE	C 1	Laborer_(Journeyman)	707 NE Windrose Ct Apt B	Kansas City	мо	64155	Yes	Male	Caucasian	
2	Clouse	Williams	Laborer_(Journeyman)	306 Pamela	Independence	мо	64056	No	Male	Caucasian	
3	Conard	Jason	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )	526 NW W Highway	Kingsville	мо	64061	No	Male	Caucasian	
1	Conard	Kody	Laborer_(Apprentice)	526 NW W Highway	Kingsville	мо	64061	No	Male	Caucasian	
	Conard	Kole	Laborer_(Journeyman)	584 NW 105 Rd	Centerview	мо	64019	No	Male	Caucasian	
5	Conner	Dustin	Laborer_(Journeyman)	1105 Orchid Street	Garden City	мо	64747	No	Male	Caucasian	

	Nan Last	First	Job Title (use drop down menu)	Address	City	State	Zip Code	KCMO Resident	Gender	Ethnicity
H				602 NE Balboa						
17	Cooksey	Jason	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)	Ave 7248 NW County	Lee's Summit	МО	64063	No	Male	Caucasian
18	Cooksey	Jeremy	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)	Rd 1002	Butler	мо	64730	No	Male	Caucasian
19	Соре	Adam	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )	7 NE Eastridge Ct	Lees Summit	мо	64063	No	Male	Caucasian
20	Criqui	Brandon	Laborer_(Journeyman)	1114 Delaware St.	Leavenworth	KS	66048	No	Male	Caucasian
21	Crowe	Douglas	Laborer_(Journeyman)	LIV422	Ludlow	мо	64	No	Male	Caucasian
22	Dains	Mike	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman)	1404 Alice Ave	Pleasant Hill	мо	64040	No	Male	Caucasian
23	Dallas	Nicholas	Laborer_(Journeyman)	819 S Maguire St	Warrensberg	мо	64093	No	Male	Caucasian
24	Dark	Robert	Foreman/Supervisor	427 NW 1601 Rd 400 SW Redwood	Kingsville	мо	64061	No	Male	Caucasian
25	Davenport	Jason	Laborer_(Journeyman)	Dr Redwood	Blue Springs	мо	64014	No	Male	Caucasian
26	Day	Corval	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)	414 N 6th St	Lacygen	KS	66040	No	Male	Caucasian
27	Deh	Michael	Carpenter_(Journeyman)	4811 Gladstone Blvd	Kansas City	мо	64123	No	Male	Asian/Pacific_Islander _American
28	Garcia Delgado	Adrian	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)	4324 Yecker Ave	Kansas City	KS	66104	No	Male	Hispanic/Latino_Amer ican
29	Diaz	Ricardo	Cement_Mason_(Journeym an)	447 Trant	Edwardsville	кs	66111	No	Male	atino_Ame rican
30	Dunkle	Thomas	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )	509 S Locust St	Sweet Springs	мо	65351	No	Male	Caucasian
31	Evans	Johnathon	Laborer_(Journeyman)	21927 Brown School Rd	Waverly	мо	64096	No	Male	Caucasian
32	Frampton	Leslie	Foreman/Supervisor	171 NE 1011	Knob Noster	мо	65336	No	Male	Caucasian
33	Girard	Treffley	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman	3067 E 253rd St	Lyndon	KS	66451	No	Male	Caucasian
34	Goode	Austin	Operating_Engineer_(Jour neyman)	7633 Lexingt	Henrietta	мо	64036	No	Male	Caucasian
35	Greer	John	Carpenter_(Journeyman)	915 Locust St	Pleasant Hill	мо	64080	No	Male	Caucasian
36	Harrill	Chad	Laborer_(Journeyman)	14546 NE County Rd 5313	Adrian	мо	64720	No	Male	Caucasian
37	Harris	Blake	Laborer_(Journeyman)	3160 SE Crab Apple Rd	Cowgill	мо	64637	No	Male	Native_American
38	Harris	Michael	Foreman/Supervisor	3160 SE Crab Apple Rd	Cowgill	мо	64637	No	Male	Native_American
39	Hendrix	Ryan	Carpenter_(Journeyman)	111 E 3rd St	Adrian	мо	64720	No	Male	Caucasian
40	Hollins	Adam	Foreman/Supervisor	16826 E 41st St S	Independence	мо	64055	No	Male	Caucasian
41	Kinney	Logan	Laborer_(Journeyman)	781 SSR-T 1057 NW 375th	Holden	мо	64040	No	Male	Caucasian
42	Kirk	Jacob	Foreman/Supervisor	Rd	Centerview	мо	64019	No	Male	Caucasian
43	Koehn	Joshua	Carpenter_(Journeyman)	25705 S Yoder	Harrisonville	мо	64701	No	Male	Caucasian
44	Lemler	Corey	Laborer_(Journeyman)	1805 Bird Terr	Harrisonville	мо	64701	No	Male	Caucasian
45	Lengel	Jon	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )	22643 S. Washington Ave	Spring Hill	KS	66083	No	Male	Caucasian
46	Lever	Noah	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )	604 4th Street	Belton	мо	64012	No	Male	Caucasian
47	Long	Ryley		378 NW 1061 Rd	Holden	мо	64040	No	Male	Caucasian
48	Mason	Garland	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )	504 Main St	Mooresville	МО	64664	No	Male	Caucasian
49	Maxon	David	Foreman/Supervisor	6867 Lakeside Cir	Odessa	мо	64076	No	Male	Caucasian
50	McIndoo	Gabriel	Foreman/Supervisor	778 NW 871	Centerview	мо	64019	No	Male	Caucasian
51	Micke	Michael	Carpenter_(Journeyman)	1074 NE 400	Calhoun	мо	65323	No	Male	Caucasian

Company Name:

_			CMO Project Name:	WMR along Prospe	ct Ave., from	Ave., from KCMO Pro			80002222/9913	
	Nam		Job Title (use drop down menu) Address		City	State	Zip	ксмо	Gender	Ethnicity
L	Last	First	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Ç,		Code	Resident	Sender	Limitity
52	Miller	Theodore	Other	16910 Summit Drive	Belton	мо	64012	No	Male	Caucasian
53	Mohan	Brandon	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman )	25357 Limit Rd	Easton	KS	66020	No	Male	Caucasian
54	Money	Christopher	Foreman/Supervisor	15295 Hwy UU	Bowling Green	мо	63334	No	Male	Caucasian
55	Neal	David	Foreman/Supervisor	321 N lowa	Olathe	KS	66061	No	Male	Caucasian
56	Palmer	Terry	Foreman/Supervisor	10277 CR 121	Braymer	мо	64624	No	Male	Caucasian
57	Parker	Robin	Laborer_(Journeyman)	6680 NW Hwy 169	King City	мо	64463	No	Male	Caucasian Hispanic/Latino Ame
58	Perez	Miguel	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)	924 S Troost ST	Olate	KS	66061	No	Male	ican
59	Phillips	Trace	Laborer_(Journeyman)	215 E 5th St.	Norborne	мо	64668	No	Male	Caucasian
60	Price	Dakota	Carpenter_(Journeyman)	105 W 1st	Calhoun	мо	65323	No	Male	Caucasian
61	Reed	Brent	Foreman/Supervisor	8717 Catalina 2803 SE	Prairie Village	KS	66207	No	Male	Caucasian Hispanic/Latino Ame
62	Rodriguez	Jose	Laborer_(Journeyman)	Pennsylvania Ave	Topeka	KS	66605	No	Male	ican
63	Russell	Gabriel	Laborer_(Apprentice)	209 12th Ave N	Greenwood	MO	64034	No	Male	Caucasian
64	Russell	James	Foreman/Supervisor Operating Engineer (Journeyman	705 16th Ave N	Greenwood	мо	64034	No	Male	Caucasian
65	Sciarrino	Joe	)	1049 E 1600 Rd 724 NW Division	Lawrence	KS	66046	No	Male	Caucasian
66	Shippy	Christopher	Laborer_(Journeyman)	Rd	Centerview	мо	64019	No	Male	Caucasian
67	Shippy	Trevor	Foreman/Supervisor	605 W Market St	Warrensburg	мо	64093	No	Male	Caucasian Hispanic/Latino Amer
68	Vezino	Joseph	Laborer_(Apprentice) Operating Engineer (Journeyman	903 Charles St	Knob Noster	мо	65336	No	Male	ican ican
69	Sloan	Jacob	)	20611 W 220th ST 539 Graystone Dr	Springhill	KS	66083	No	Male	Caucasian
70	Smith	William	Laborer_(Journeyman)	Apt 1	Lawrence	KS	66049	No	Male	Caucasian
71	Stevens	Daniel	Carpenter_(Journeyman) Operating Engineer (Journeyman	1004 Barron Rd 903 N Commercial	Raymore	мо	64083	No	Male	Caucasian
72	Stroud	Nathan		St 1094	Navada	мо	64772	No	Male	Caucasian
73	Teter	Roben	neyman)	Countr	Moberly	мо	65270	No	Male	Caucasian
74	Thomas	Garry	Foreman/Supervisor Cement Mason (Journeym	99 NW 1771 Rd 339	Kingsville	мо	64061	No	Male	Caucasian
75	Ulmer	Eric	an)	Milwau	Excelsior Springs	мо	64024	No	Male	Caucasian
76	Wages	Brennen	Laborer_(Journeyman)	404 Baldwin St	Belton	мо	64012	No	Male	Caucasian
77	Wagner	Dawson	Laborer_(Journeyman) Operating Engineer (Journeyman	33203 E Truman	Grain Valley	мо	64029	No	Male	Caucasian
78	White	Christopher	] , ,	1705 NW 6th St	Blue Springs	мо	64014	No	Male	African_American
79	Wilcox	Nicholas	Laborer_(Apprentice)	1004 NW 451 Rd 37905 E Round	Warrensburg	мо	64093	No	Male	Caucasian
80	Williams	lesse	Laborer_(Journeyman)	Prairie Rd	Oak Ridge	мо	64075	No	Male	Caucasian
81	Williams	Timothy	Laborer_(Journeyman) Operating Engineer (Journeyman	1246 Estates Dr	Warrensburg	мо	64093	No	Male	Caucasian
82	Zinser	Tyler	· · - ·	20491 4H Road	Leavenworth	KS	56048	No	Male	Caucasian

# CITA OF LOURT CONT. DE SATE OF DELL'ASTON.

# LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Location/Number 80002222/9913	
Project Name/Title WMR along Prospect Ave., from E Unwood Boulevard to E 63rd (Phase II)	Updated LOI:
	Original LOI:
TIEM OF HATEIAL TO CODOCIALE	Check one:

				ructure Solution LLC			_agrees to enter into a contractual
				actor EJ & Sons			who will provide the following
provid	led. Br ntracto	oad Catego	rizations (e.g	,, "electrical," "plum	bing,"	etc.) or the listi	errative describing goods/services to being of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DB of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an	estima	ated amoun	t of \$_708,500	(0	or_ 9	_% of the total	estimated contract value.)
M/WB	BE Ver	ndor type:	Sup cont Broi	plier (counts as 60% tractor for supplies or	of the r good of the to	total dollar amo s towards goals) otal dollar amou	nt paid or to be paid by a prime
City's ( agrees	Civil F to util on the	Rights & Edize M/W/I above-refe	qual Opportu DBE Subconti	nity Department to practor in the capacitie	erform es indic	in the capacitie	ntly certified with the City of Kansas indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to gent upon award of the contract to
as need	ded for	r more thar	one intended				ted above. Please attach additional she cation of this document will result in
Select	опе:			ubcontractor listed at (Continue to Part 3.)		S NOT subcont	racting any portions of the above-stated
			M/W/DBE Soork(s) to:	ubcontractor listed a	bove <u>I</u>	S subcontracting	g certain portions of the above stated so
(1)	Comp	pany name:	EJ & S	ons Construction			
	Full a	address:	3910	Norton, Kansas Ci	ity, M	O 64128	
	Prima	ary contact	Street number Mark	and name Jones			tate and Zip Code 564-3599
	a) Th	his subcont	Name ractor is (sele	ect one): MBE	<b>√</b> WB	Phone E DBE [	]n/A
				or is an M/W/DBE cached to this docume		l with the City of	of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Le
				tor is NOT a certified ted for reporting purp			with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, ntent is not required.
	<b>b</b> )	Scope	of work to be	performed:			
	c)	The do	llar value of t	his agreement is:			·

00450.01 CREO KC Letter of Intent to Subcontract 10.12.2022

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONT	ERACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Infra	structure Solutions LLC
1///		Brad Ikenberry
Signature: Prime	e Contractor	Print Name
Estimator		09/11/2024
Title		Date
State of Kansas	s )	
County of John	nson )	
I, Aaror and be		that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of september, 2024	
	My Commission Expires: 02/23/2027	Warg Marie Money Notary Public
STAMP:	AA Note	ARON MARIE MONEY ory Public, State of Kansas
	M. M.	Appointment Expires
	CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	EJ & Sons Construction
	ix Glores	Mark Jones
Signature: Subco	ontractor	Print Name
Owner Title		9/11/2024 Date
i ine		Date
State of MISS	SOURI )	
County of JAC	CKSON )	
I,and bel	Forest E. Tyson, Jr. , state lief.	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of Sep , 20 24	notary public, on this 11th
	My Commission Expires: April 14,	
STAMP:		Notary Public
	FOREST TYSON JR Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for Jackson County My Commission Expires. April 14, 2028 Commission Number 24968522	

# CLEVEL TOUNTAINS BEART OF THE SATION

# LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title Infrastructure Solutions LLC

Che	ck or	ne:	
Ori	ginal	LOI	
Upo	lated	LO	1:

Project Location/Number 80002222/9913

			structure Solution LLC		_agrees to enter into a contractual
_		th M/W/DBE Subcons in connection with the		ct: [Insert a brief n	who will provide the following arrative describing goods/services to be
provid Subco	ded. Bro ontractor	ad Categorizations (e		g," etc.) or the listin	ng of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
for an	estimat	ed amount of \$_37,000	) (or	1 % of the total	estimated contract value.)
M/WE	BE Vend	Su co Br	applier (counts as 60% of to intractor for supplies or go	he total dollar amo ods towards goals) e total dollar amou	f contract value towards goals) unt paid or to be paid by a prime nt paid or to be paid by a prime
City's agrees work o	Civil Rate to utilize	ights & Equal Opport ze M/W/DBE Subcor bove-referenced contr	tunity Department to perfontractor in the capacities in	rm in the capacitie dicated herein, and	ntly certified with the City of Kansas s indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to gent upon award of the contract to
as nee	ded for	more than one intend	ompleted by the M/W/DBl ed sub-tier contract. IMPO ble under City Code.	E subcontractor list  ORTANT: Falsific	ted above. Please attach additional sheets cation of this document will result in
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE scope of work(s)	Subcontractor listed above ). (Continue to Part 3.)	EIS NOT subcontr	acting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/W/DBE of work(s) to:	Subcontractor listed above	e IS subcontracting	certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Compa	any name: Welch Silt F	Fence & Erosion		
	Full ac	dress: 3003 Cantrell R	oad Harrisonville, MO 64701		
	Primar	Street numb y contact: Danielle We	er and name Ich	City, St 816-651-7358	ate and Zip Code
	a) Thi	Name s subcontractor is (se	elect one): MBE V	Phone VBE DBE	]N/A
			ctor is an M/W/DBE certiful ttached to this document.	ied with the City o	f Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
			ctor is NOT a certified M/isted for reporting purpose		with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the tent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to b	e performed:		
	c)	The dollar value of	this agreement is:		

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACT	OR BUSINESS NAME: Infrastructure Solutions LLC	
110	Brad Ikenberry	
Signature Prime Contra		
Estimator	09/11/2024	
Title	Date	
State of Kansas	)	
County of Johnson	)	
Aaron Marie and belief.	Money state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge	<u>ge</u>
	cribed and sworn to before me, a notary public, on this	
МуС	Commission Expires: 02/23/2027 Ulag Marie Many	
STAMP:	AARON MARIE MONEY Notary Public, State of Kansas My Appointment Expires 02:23:2027	
MWDBE SUBCONT Signature: Subcontracto Managina Title	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Welch Silt Kence & EDOUGH!  Danielle Welch  Print Name  Alulau  Date	r Shlue
State of County of Las and belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge	ge
day o My C STAMP: JES	critical and sworn to before me, a notary public, on this  Commission Expires:  SICA DENISE EKSTER Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Cass County Commission # 20653447 Commission Expires 11/18/2024	<b>*</b>

# LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title WMR along Prospect Ave., from E Linwood Boulevard to E 63rd (Phase II) Project Location/Number 80002222/9913

goods/s	nent with M/W/I services in conn ed. Broad Catego	ection with the abo	Rising Construction	agrees to enter into a contractual  who will provide the following asert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be a) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
Traffic C	Control	- Industricient	and may result in denial of	c.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an e	stimated amoun	of \$ 108,000	(or 1 or	
	Vendor type:	Subcontra Supplier ( contractor Broker (co	actor/manufacturer (count (counts as 60% of the tota r for supplies or goods to	dollar amount paid on to be not it
grees to	utilize M/W/DF	r is, to the best of all Opportunity Descriptions	Prime Contractor's knowl epartment to perform in the	edge, currently certified with the City of Kansas the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to rein, contingent upon award of the contract to
LECTION IN				
euiri an	d other remedi	es available unde	r City Code.	ntractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets  T: Falsification of this document will result in
ART needed enial and elect one	d other remedi	es available unde W/DBE Subcontr	r City Code.	ntractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets IT: Falsification of this document will result in I subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
elect one	The Monday of work	es available unde /W/DBE Subcontr of work(s). (Continual /W/DBE Subcontra (s) to:	r City Code. actor listed above <u>IS NO</u> tue to Part 3.)	12. I assincation of this document will result in
elect one	other remediate The Market Scope of	es available unde /W/DBE Subcontr of work(s). (Continual /W/DBE Subcontra (s) to:	r City Code. actor listed above <u>IS NO</u> tue to Part 3.)	I subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
ellect one	The Manager of works and the many name:	es available unde /W/DBE Subcontr of work(s). (Contir /W/DBE Subcontr of(s) to:	r City Code.  actor listed above <u>IS NO</u> nue to Part 3.)  actor listed above <u>IS</u> subc	I subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
clect one Cor	The Moscope of work mpany name:	es available unde /W/DBE Subcontr of work(s). (Continual /W/DBE Subcontra (s) to:	r City Code.  actor listed above <u>IS NO</u> nue to Part 3.)  actor listed above <u>IS</u> subc	I subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
Cor Full	The Moscope of work mpany name:  address: Na	es available unde  /W/DBE Subcontr  of work(s). (Contin  W/DBE Subcontr  of (s) to:	r City Code. ractor listed above IS NO nue to Part 3.) actor listed above IS subc	I subcontracting any portions of the above-stated contracting certain portions of the above stated scope  City, State and Zip Code
Cor Full	The Moscope of the mpany name:  I address:  Sinary contact:  Na  This subcontract  i: If this suit of Intent m	W/DBE Subcontraction of work(s). (Continue)  W/DBE Subcontraction of work(s). (Continue)  W/DBE Subcontraction of the contraction of the contracti	r City Code. ractor listed above IS NO nue to Part 3.) actor listed above IS subcommunity with this document.	T subcontracting any portions of the above-stated contracting certain portions of the above stated scope  City, State and Zip Code  Phone DBE N/A he City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
Cor Full	The Moscope of Work The Mo	W/DBE Subcontrustrial work(s). (Continue W/DBE Subcontrustrial work(s) to:  Treet number and name or is (select one):  Decontractor is an Must be attached to be attached for reliable listed for reliable works.	r City Code. ractor listed above IS NO nue to Part 3.) actor listed above IS subcommunity actor listed above IS subcommunity actor listed above IS subcommunity with the community actor listed M/W/DBE conting nurroses but a Leaporting nurroses but a Lea	T subcontracting any portions of the above-stated contracting certain portions of the above stated scope  City, State and Zip Code  Phone  DBE N/A  the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the
Cor Full	The Moscope of work mpany name:  I address:  Shary contact:  Na  This subcontract  i: If this sul of Intent m  ii. If this su firm must s  Scope of wo	W/DBE Subcontrol W/DBE	r City Code. ractor listed above IS NO nue to Part 3.) actor listed above IS subcommon actor listed actor listed actor listed above IS subcommon actor listed actor liste	I subcontracting any portions of the above-stated contracting certain portions of the above stated scope  City, State and Zip Code  Phone  DRE TIMA

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

Storabura: Deine C	Brad Ikenberry
Fignature: Prime Contractor Estimator	Print Name
Title	09/11/2024
Title	Date
State of Kansas	
County of Johnson	
I, Aaron Marie Money	
and belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to be day of soptember, 2024  My Commission Expires: 02	Notary Public
	AARON MARIE MONEY Notary Public, State of Kansas My Appointment Expires
BE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS IN SUBCONTRACTOR B	NAME: Kising Construction Service, Inc KRISTEN Rising Print Namp Date
ite of MISSOURI	
unty of Jackson	
1, Amber Jessica Storment, and belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before day of 10 pt, 20 24	e me, a notary public, on this
MP: Resident State of Expires: 8	17/2026 Amber Jessica Former D Notary Public
3 90 9 90 372831	

# LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:
Original LOI:

Project Name/Title WMR along Prospect Ava., from E Linwood Boulevard to E 63rd (Phase II)

Project Location/Number 80002222/9913

	V 1 1	Prime Contra	actor Infrastructure Solution I	_LC	agrees to enter into a contractual
			E Subcontractor_Tenoch		who will provide the following
provid Subco	ded. I ontrac	Broad Categori	zations (e.g., "electrical," "p	lumbing," etc.) or the l	ef narrative describing goods/services to be listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE tter of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an	estin	nated amount o	of \$ 855,000	(or11% of the to	etal estimated contract value.)
M/WI	BE V	endor type:	Supplier (counts as 6 contractor for supplie Broker (counts as 10	0% of the total dollar a s or goods towards go	nount paid or to be paid by a prime
City's agrees work o	Civil to ut on the	Rights & Equi ilize M/W/DB	al Opportunity Department to E Subcontractor in the capace	o perform in the capaceities indicated herein,	rrently certified with the City of Kansas ities indicated herein. Prime Contractor and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to tingent upon award of the contract to
is need Jenial	ded fo	or more than or other remedic	ne intended sub-tier contract es available under City Cod	. IMPORTANT: Fals de.	listed above. Please attach additional sheets sification of this document will result in ontracting any portions of the above-stated
Select	one:	THE INT	WIDBE Subcontractor listed		manual any portions of the good attited
Select	one:	scope of The M/	f work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor listed	3.)	ing certain portions of the above stated scop
		scope o	f work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor listed (s) to:	3.)	
	Com	The M/of work	f work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor listed (s) to:	3.)	
	Com Full	The M/ of work spany name: address:	f work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor listed (s) to:	3.) d above IS subcontract	
	Com Full	The M/ of work spany name: address: sary contact: Na	f work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor listed s(s) to:	3.) d above IS subcontract  City	ing certain portions of the above stated scop
	Com Full	The M/ of work spany name: address: Sary contact: Na his subcontract i: If this su	of work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor lister (s(s) to:  treet number and name tor is (select one):  MBE	3.) d above IS subcontract  City  Photo  WBE DBE	ing certain portions of the above stated scop
	Com Full	The M/ of work  spany name: address: sary contact: Na his subcontrac  i: If this su of lntent m ii. If this s	If work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor listed a(s) to:  Itreet number and name tor is (select one):  MBE abcontractor is an M/W/DBE aust be attached to this documents.	above IS subcontract  City  Phore  WBE DBE  Certified with the City ment.  ied M/W/DBE certifie	ing certain portions of the above stated scop  State and Zip Code  N/A  y of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter d with the City of Kansas City. Missouri, the
Select	Com Full	The M/ of work spany name: address: sary contact: Na his subcontrac i: If this su of Intent m ii. If this si firm must	If work(s). (Continue to Part W/DBE Subcontractor listed a(s) to:  Itreet number and name tor is (select one):  MBE abcontractor is an M/W/DBE abcontractor is NOT a certif	City  WBE DBE C certified with the City ment.  Tied M/W/DBE certifie urposes but a Letter of	ing certain portions of the above stated scop  State and Zip Code  N/A  y of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter d with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Intent is not required.

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

		Brad Ikenberry
	Prime Contractor	Print Name
Estima	itor	09/11/2024
Title		Date
State of K	Kansas )	
County of	( Johnson )	
	Aaron Marie Money	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before n day of Soptember, 2024	ne, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires: 02/23/2	027 Jaren Marie Uan
TAMP:	No.	AARON MARIE MONEY Notary Public bitary Public, State of Kansas My Appointment Expires 02 - 23 2021
		Tenoch Construction, Inc.
AND DE C	SUBCOMED A CTOR DUGINING ANALYSIS	912 Scott Avenue Kansas City, KS 66105
f.	SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAM	
gnature	ubcontractor	Brist Name Segara Wrich
Presid		Sonya Segarallrich. Print Name 9/11/2024
itle		Date
ate of	Konsas	
ounty of	wyandte	
I,_	Wyandte )  164 D Rms , st	ate that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and		int
and	Subscribed and sworn to before meday of Sept., 20 2 4	1/1/
	day of 3epr , 20 27	e, a notary public, on this // 24/2028  Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: 08 /	24/2028 Kul D hol
and Г <b>АМР</b> :	day of <u>Sept</u> , 20 27	24/2028 Kul D bol